Declaring Accessways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Hamilton and to be Under the Control and Management of the Hamilton City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of December 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the accessways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Hamilton and be under the control and management of the Hamilton City Council.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the South Auckland Land District, situated in the City of Hamilton, described as follows:

Being

A. R. P.

O 10.3 Lot 109, D.P. S. 1110, being part of Allotments
178, 179, and 181, Parish of Kirikiriroa. Part
certificate of title, Volume 1205, folio 290,
Auckland Land Registry.

O 0 4.5 Lot 13, D.P. S. 351, being part Allotment 176,
Parish of Kirikiriroa. Part certificate of title,
Volume 1445, folio 99, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/3; D.O. 43/1/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Opihi Survey District, Geraldine County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of December 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Geraldine County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of road in the Centerbury Land District containing 3 roods 2·1 perches, situated in Block IV, Opihi Survey District, Canterbury R.D., and adjoining Rural Sections 19274 and 20878; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157853 (S.O. 9383) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 45/786; D.O. 35/21)

Declaring an Extension to the Burton Farm Settlement Road (Bryants Road) in the Ashburton County to be County Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of road in the Canterbury Land District, Ashburton County, situated in Block XV, Hinds Survey District, commencing at the northern end of the boundary between Rural Sections 37647 and 37648 at the abutment of Bryants Road; thence along right lines bearing 328° 40′, distance 179·6 links; 81° 34′, 194·4; 135° 53′, 60·0; 225° 21′, 197·5 to the point of commencement; adjoining Rural Section 37648 (Burton Farm Settlement).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157888 (S.O. 8170) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 45/130; D.O. 29/2)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Street in the City of Wanganui

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for street.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Wellington Land District containing 3.67 perches, situated in the City of Wanganui, Wellington R.D., being part Section 345, Town of Wanganui; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157884 (S.O. 23580) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4214; D.O. 51/91)

Authorising the Construction of the Tauranga-Te Maunga Motorway in the Tauranga County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, at the request of the National Roads Board and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the construction of a motorway to be known as the Tauranga-Te Maunga Motorway commencing in the vicinity of the junction of the Tauranga-Piarere State Highway No. 42 and the Rotorua-Tauranga (direct) Main Highway No. 325 and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction across the Waimapu River; thence north-easterly along the Maungatapu and Matapihi Peninsulas via a bridge over the Tauranga Harbour to the vicinity of the Te Maunga Railway Station.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 71/3/2/0; D.O. 56/2/2/0)

Authorising the Laying off of a Street off Mangawhero Terrace in the Borough of Ohakune, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of January 1959

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Ohakune Borough Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft, but not less than 40 ft, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on Lots 1 to 5 (inclusive) and Lots 8 to 11 (inclusive) of a subdivision of the land shown edged green, on the plan marked P.W.D. 157873 referred to in the said Schedule within a distance of 48 ft from the centre line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

THAT proposed street in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Ohakune, containing by admeasurement 2 roods 20.07 perches, more or less, being part Sections 7 and 66, Ohakune Village Settlement.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157873 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/805; D.O. 19/5/1)